TS1107/10 Data Sheet
Electronic Circuit Breaker: High Side Current Sense Amplifier with
Current Limiter Comparator and FET Control (TS1110 only)
The TS1110 Electronic Circuit Breaker uses a bidirectional current-sense amplifier for
current limit detection to disconnect the load by use of an external P-channel MOSFET.
An internal Current Limit Comparator with an adjustable threshold provides a latch capa-
ble output to signal when a fault condition has occurred. Once the Current Limit Compa-
rator’s output is latched the internal FET control is enabled which drives the gate of the

• 16-Pin TQFN Packaging (3 mm x 3 mm)
silabs.com | Smart. Connected. Energy-friendly. Rev.  1.0
1.  Ordering Information
Table 1.1.  Ordering Part Numbers
Ordering Part Number Description FET Control Gain V/V
TS1107-20ITQ1633 Electronic Circuit Breaker: High Side Current Sense Amplifier with Current
Limiter Comparator
No 20
TS1107-200ITQ1633 Electronic Circuit Breaker: High Side Current Sense Amplifier with Current
Limiter Comparator
No 200
TS1110-20ITQ1633 Electronic Circuit Breaker: High Side Current Sense Amplifier with Current
Limiter Comparator and FET Control
Yes 20
TS1110-200ITQ1633 Electronic Circuit Breaker: High Side Current Sense Amplifier with Current
Limiter Comparator and FET Control
Yes 200
Note: Adding the suffix “T” to the part number (e.g. TS1107-200ITQ1633T) denotes tape and reel.
TS1107/10 Data Sheet
Ordering Information
silabs.com | Smart. Connected. Energy-friendly. Rev. 1.0  |  1
2.  System Overview
2.1  Functional Block Diagrams
Figure 2.1.  TS1110 Current Limit with FET Control Block Diagram
Figure 2.2.  TS1107 Current Limit Block Diagram
TS1107/10 Data Sheet
System Overview
silabs.com | Smart. Connected. Energy-friendly. Rev. 1.0  |  2
2.2  Current Sense Amplifier + Output Buffer
The internal configuration of the TS1107/10 bidirectional current-sense amplifier is a variation of the TS1101 bidirectional current-sense
amplifier. The TS1107/10 current-sense amplifier is configured for fully differential input/output operation.
Referring to the block diagram, the inputs of the TS1107/10’s differential input/output amplifier are connected to RS+ and RS– across
an external RSENSE resistor that is used to measure current. At the non-inverting input of the current-sense amplifier, the applied volt-
age difference in voltage between RS+ and RS– is ILOAD x RSENSE. Since the RS– terminal is the non-inverting input of the internal op-
amp, the current-sense op-amp action drives PMOS[1/2] to drive current across RGAIN[A/B] to equalize voltage at its inputs.
Thus, since the M1 PMOS source is connected to the inverting input of the internal op-amp and since the voltage drop across RGAINA is
the same as the external VSENSE, the M1 PMOS drain-source current is equal to:
IDS (M 1) =
VSENSE
RGAINA
or
IDS (M 1) =
ILOAD × RSENSE
RGAINA
The drain terminal of the M1 PMOS is connected to the transimpedance amplifier’s gain resistor, ROUT, via the inverting terminal. The
non-inverting terminal of the transimpedance amplifier is internally connected to VBIAS, therefore the output voltage of the TS1107/10
at the OUT terminal is:
VOUT = VBIAS − ILOAD × RSENSE ×
ROUT
RGAINA
When the voltage at the RS– terminal is greater than the voltage at the RS+ terminal, the external VSENSE voltage drop is impressed
upon RGAINB. The voltage drop across RGAINB is then converted into a current by the M2 PMOS. The M2 PMOS drain-source current is
the input current for the NMOS current mirror which is matched with a 1-to-1 ratio. The transimpedance amplifier sources the M2 PMOS
drain-source current for the NMOS current mirror. Therefore the output voltage of the TS1107/10 at the OUT terminal is:
VOUT = VBIAS + ILOAD × RSENSE ×
ROUT
RGAINB
When M1 is conducting current (VRS+ > VRS–), the TS1107/10’s internal amplifier holds M2 OFF. When M2 is conducting current (VRS–
> VRS+), the internal amplifier holds M1 OFF. In either case, the disabled PMOS does not contribute to the resultant output voltage.
The current-sense amplifier’s gain accuracy is therefore the ratio match of ROUT to RGAIN[A/B]. For each of the gain options available,
The following table lists the values for RGAIN[A/B].
Table 2.1.  Internal Gain Setting Resistors (Typical Values)
GAIN (V/V) RGAIN[A/B] (Ω) ROUT (Ω) Part Number
20 2 k 40 k TS1110-20
200 200 40 k TS1110-200
20 2 k 40 k TS1107-20
200 200 40 k TS1107-200